
OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
(VARIOUS ROADS - SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE) (MAP BASED) (PROHIBITION 

AND RESTRICTION OF WAITING AND PERMITTED PARKING) 
(VARIATION No.11) ORDER 2023 

The Oxfordshire County Council ("the Council") in exercise of its powers under 
Sections 1(1) and 2(1 ), (2) & (3) and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation 
with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part Ill of Schedule 9 to the 1984 
Act hereby makes the following Order. 

1. This Order may be cited as the Oxford shire County Council (Various Roads­
South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and 
Permitted Parking) (Variation No.11) Order 2023 and shall come into force on 
the 121h day of August 2023. 

2. Any reference in this Order to any enactment shall be construed as a 
reference to that enactment as amended, applied, consolidated, re-enacted 
by or as having effect by virtue of any subsequent enactment. 

3. The substitution of any map tile herein referred to will have the effect of 
revoking any provision provided or designated by a previous version of that 
map tile and not incorporated into the latest version. 

4. The Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads- South Oxfordshire) (Map 
Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) Order 
2021, as amended by the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads-
South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and 
Permitted Parking) (Variation No.1) Order 2021, the Oxfordshire County 
Council {Various Roads- South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and 
Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.2) Order 2021 
the Oxford shire County Council (Various Roads- South Oxfordshire) (Map 
Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) 
(Variation No.3) Order 2022, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads 
-South Oxford shire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and 
Permitted Parking) (Variation No.4) Order 2022, the Oxfordshire County 
Council (Various Roads- South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and 
Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.5) Order 2022 the 
Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads- South Oxfordshire) (Map 
Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) 
(Variation No.6) Order 2022, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads 
-South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and 
Permitted Parking) (Variation No.7) Order 2022, the Oxfordshire County 
Council (Various Roads- South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and 
Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.8) Order 2022, the 
Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads- South Oxfordshire) (Map 
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1.) 

Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) 
(Variation No.9) Order 2022, and the Oxfordshire County Council (Various 
Roads- South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of 
Waiting and Permitted Parking)(Variation No.10) Order 2023 ("the 2021 
Order") is amended in the manner and to the extent specified in the Schedule 
to this order. 

GIVEN UNDER the Common Seal of the Oxfords hire County Council 

this t tJ,. day of August 2023. 

SCHEDULE 

In the Index- Arrangement of Articles the following entry is added: 

"61 A Contractors Permits" 

2.) 

In 'PART IX Permit Schemes· the following article is inserted: 

"Contractors Permits 

61A Where the Council, in exercise of its discretion agrees to authorise the use of 
any Parking Place by a contractor undertaking any demolition, excavation or building 
or maintenance operations or repair works the charge for such authorisation will be 
£25 for any period not exceeding a week." 

3.) 

Schedule 2 of the 2021 Order is deleted and replaced as follows: 

"SCHEDULE 2 

The map tile specified below in column 2 has the effect of revoking and 
replacing any previous map tile and provisions specified in column 1. 

Column 1 Column 2 
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Current Map tile attached to Replacement Map tile attached 

"the 2021 Order" 
to this Order 

Map Tile Ref: GV83 - Version 1 Map Tile Ref. GV83 - Version 2 
Map Tile Ref: GW83 - Version 0 Map Tile Ref: GW83 -Version 1 
Map Tile Ref: GX83 - Version 0 Map Tile Ref: GX83 - Version 1 

The list of Map Tiles that, together with the Map Schedu e Legend, comprise the 
Map Schedule to this Order: 

Map R .. 
Tile Ref I evo~on J 

EF75 . 0 _j 
EP79 0 I 
EQ79 r o -· 

I--

EU103 

EU81 

EU83 
EV102 

EV108: 
EV81 

EV83 
EV84 

-o-j 
I 0 

~l 
0 

0 

EW101 0 

EW102 0 -~ 
-i 

EW103 0 

EW104 L~ 
EW105 0 

" ~::~ L ~ -~. 
EW82 0 

EW83 0 

EX102 0 

EX103 L 0 

EX104 

EX81 l._ 
EX82 T 

0 

0 

0 
EX83 0 
EX84 0 

t 

EY104 0 

EYlOS 0 

I 
I 

' Map R .. 
Tile Ref eVISIOn 

~ -+-

.. ~64-!--- 0 
GFlOO + 0 J 
GF64 0 ~ 

GGlOO 
'1" 

~G64 r 
GG65 

t GG78 ,... 

I GG99 
r GH78 

Gl81 

GM75 

GM76 + 
GN86 

GN87 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

GN88 0 
;-----+---- ---l 

GN89 

G067 

G086 

[ G089 

~ GP67 

GQ64 

~ GQ67 

GR64 j 
GR65 

0 I 

0 J 
0 
0 

0 i 
0 o: 
0 "l 
0 ' 

GR66 

GR6l r 

GR68 + 
GR69 

0 

0 

0 

0 
-! 

..1. I 

Map 
Tile Ref 

Revision 

I 
GX67 O_j 

f-· --t---

~ GX82 0 

GX83 1 
t---G-X-84--f- 0 J 
I GX86 0 

GY83 r 
GY87 

+ 

_, 
0 

0 

~ HD1~2 . 0 

I HD79 r 0 

H Elot o 
HE102 .._ 
HE79 l 
HE80 --HF79 

0 

0 

0 I 
----1 

0 

r HF80 +T­
HG79 

0 

0 
+ 

~ HG80 + 0 

_ HGB* 0 
HH81 0 ... 
HM97 0 

I HP112 - t 0 -1 

I HP113 i 0 ~ 
[ HQ112 -+ 0 

' HQ113 I 0 

· HQ114 r o 
HR112 0 
~R113 t 0 ; 

._ HRl~ 0 _] 
HS112 0 

3 



t;104 
ZlOS 

FAlOO 

FA74 

FF82 

Fl78 

FJ69 

FJ70 

FJ77 

Fl113 

• 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 -
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 -
FMlll 0 

- --+ .----; 
FM112 0 --·- ~ ---< 

FNlll 0 
~ 

FT82 0 

FT83 H FV106 -
FW105 0 

FW106 0 

FXlOS 0 

FY63 0 -
FZ63 0 

-
FZ77 0 

GA63 0 

GA76 0 

GA77 0 

GB77 0 

GC72 0 

GD64 0 
-+-

GD71 0 

GD72 0 ----

GS64 0 

~65 t 0 
G$66 I 0 

GS67 0 

GS68 0 
~ 

GT64 0 

GT66 0 

GT67 0 
1-

GT68 1 

GT69 0 

L GT81 0 

GT83 0 

GU64 0 

GU65 0 
~ 

GU66 0 

GU67 0 

GU68 1 

GU69 0 

L GU82 0 

GU83 0 
r 

GU84 0 
• 

GV64 0 
• -

GV67 0 

GV68 0 

GV69 0 

GV82 0 

GV83 2 

GV84 1 

GW67 0 

GW68 0 

GW82 0 

GW83 1 

GW84 1 

GW85 1 

GW86 i 0 

HS113 0 

HS114 0 

HT112 0 
HT113 0 

HT114 0 -
HT115 0 I 
HT91 0 

HU112 0 

HU114 0 

~ 
I HUllS 0 

HU116 0 
1 

HU82 0 I 
~ 

I 

HU83 0 

HU91 0 

HV102 0 
·-

HV83 0 

HW82 0 

HW83 0 

HX103 0 
HX81 0 

HX82 0 

HX83 0 

HY102 0 i -
HY82 0 ·-
HY83 0 

HZ102 0 I 
HZ103 0 

l HZ82 0 

IAllS 0 I 
IA116 0 

I 
! 

18116 0 

10116 0 

IE114 0 

IJ 96 0 

...... 

4 



4.) 

The below Schedules are deleted and replaced as follows: 

"SCHEDULE 3 

PERMIT PARKING PLACES 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 

Resident 
Type of Name I Permit Prescribed Hours 

Zone 
Parking 

Identifier 
Days of Operation 

of Operation Control 
As stated in the Map 
Tile Label and or 

As stated in the Map Tile Label and Map Schedule 

Resident Permit or Map Schedule Legend related to Legend related to 

Henley Holder Parking Henley each Resident Permit Holder each Resident 
Parking Place, or shared use Permit Holder Places 
Parking Place, where Permit Parking Place, or 
Parking is permitted. shared use Parking 

Place, where Permit 
Parking is permitted. 
As stated in the Map 

As stated in the Map Tile Label and Tile Label and or 

Not 
Car Club Permit Henley Car Club- HY or Map Schedule Legend related to Map Schedule 

applicable 
Holder Parking 

-01 each Car Club Permit Holder Legend related to 
Places each Car Club Parking Place. 

Permit Holder 
Parking Place. 
As stated in the Map 

As stated in the Map Tile Label and Tile Label and or 
Resident Permit Map Schedule 

Wallingford Holder Parking 'WL' (Castle Street or Map Schedule Legend related to 
Legend related to 

Places 
'WL' (Reading Road) each Car Club Permit Holder 

each Car Club 
Parking Place. Permit Holder 

Parking Place. 



5 .) "SCHEDULE 4 

PERMIT CHARGES 
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6 

Permit Permit type Permit Period of validity Refund on Maximum 
category charges (1) Surrender (1) number of 

permits 
and 
conditions 
of use 

Resident Resident Permit £100 per 12 months, from 1/12th of the Each resident within the 
(Henley & permit the date first valid Residents' Permit resident parking area 
Wallingford) when issued. Charge multiplied by may apply for a 

the number of months maximum of: 
(rounded down to the 1 . Two Resident Permits. 
nearest whole if the resident's property 
number) until its has no garage or off-
expiration less an street parking for 
administrative charge Permitted Vehicles 
of 1/20th of the available; 
Residents' Permit 2. One Resident Permit. 
Charge if the resident's property 

has a garage or off-
street parking available 
for one Permitted 
Vehicle; or 
3. Zero Resident Permits 
if the resident's property 
has a garage or off-
street parking available 
for two or more 
Permitted Vehicles. 
Resident permits may be 
used within Resident 
Permit Holder Parking 
Places and within 
Payment Parking Places 
without payment of the 
Parking Charge within 
the resident zone of the 
resident to whom it was 
issued. 

Resident Visitor Perm1t First 25 per Each V1sitor Permit 50p per blank A maximum of twenty 
(Henley & annum- lasts indefinitely, Visitors' Permit five Visitor Permits may 
Wallingford) Free of but expires after 24 be applied for at one 

Charge hours, starting from time and are limited to a 
Second 25 the date and time maximum of 50 per 
per annum indicated on the annum, subject to a 
£25 (Free Visitor Permit as higher number being 
of Charge prescribed by this issued at the sole 
for Order at the discretion of the Council. 
Residents commencement of A Valid Visitor Permit 
aged over parking indicating as prescribed 
70) by this Order the 

applicable date and time 
of use must be displayed 
on a visitor's Vehicle 
during the Prescribed 
Hours. 
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Car Club Henley Car Club £25.00 3 months from the Not applicable 
Permit date frrst valid 

£50.00 when issued. Not applicable 
6 months from the 

£100 00 date first valid Not applicable 
when issued. 
1 2 months from the 
date first valid 
when issued. 

Contractors Contractors £25 Maximum 7 days Not applicable 

(1) Subject to the provisions of this Order. 

6.) 

Schedule 5 of the 2021 Order is deleted and replaced as follows: 
SCHEDULE 5 

uPERMIT ELIGIBLE PROPERTY ADDRESSES 

Areas of Eligibility to apply for Residents and Visitors Permits 
PART A 

Henley-On-Thames~ 

Roads Extents 

Albert Road Both sides - The whole length 

Badgemore Lane Both sides - The whole length 

Bell Street Both sides - The whole length 

Clarence Road Both sides - The whole length 

Duke Street Both sides - The whole length 

Friday Street Both sides - The whole length 

Greys Road North side -from its junction with Reading Road to and 
including No. 24 Greys Road; 

Greys Road South side - from its junction with Reading Road to and 
including No. 51 Greys Road. 

Hart Street Both sides - The whole length 

A single permit will be 
issued for the Car Club 
Parking Place to which it 
relates and this will be 
specified by the car Club 
Permit Identifier as 
indicated on the face of 
the Permit, on the Traffic 
Sign in the vicinity of the 
Car Club Parking Place 
and as shown on the 
Map ne label of that 
Car Club Parking Place 
in the Map Schedule to 
this Order. 
A single permit will be 
issued for the vehicle to 
which it relates and the 
registration mark will be 
shown thereon. 

Excluded 
properties 
None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

No.35- an flats 

None 

None 

None 
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Kings Road Both sides- The whole length None 

Market Place 
North side - from its junction with Bel1 Street to, but not 

None including the Police Station. 

Market Place South side -from its junction with Duke Street to and 
None including No. 53 Market Place. 

Both sides- the whole length (but not including the 
None 

Mount View estate roads off the west side of the Mount View main 
carriageway 

New Street Both sides - The whole length None 

Northfield End West side - from its junction with Bell Street to its None junction with Badgemore Lane. 

Queen Street Both sides - The whole length None 

Reading Road North east side from its junction w1th Friday Street to None its junction with Station Road 

Reading Road 
South west side - from its junction with Greys Road to 

None its junction with Norman Avenue. 

Station Road Both sides- The whole length None 

Thames Side North Both sides- The whole length None 

Thames Side Both sides- the whole length induding River Terrace. None 
South 

Wharf Lane 
East side- from its junction with New Street to and 

None including No. 1 Wharf Lane. 

York Road Both sides - The whole length None 

PARTB 
Wallingford: 

Roads 

Castle Street 

Properties Eligible 

east side: 
Nos.30-37( including 
Nos. 1·4 and 'Walters 
Barn·, Bear Lane), 
west side: 

Excluded properties Parking Places for 
which Permit is Valid 
Parking places in 
Castle Street 

Reading Road 
Nos. 1-16 
west side: 
Nos. 1-23A 
East Side: 'Morven· 

THE COMMON SEAl of THE 
OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
was hereunto affixed in the presence of: 

~~ 
Solicitor I Designated Officer 

r:our--~-­

JXFor-::;· 
._ OL'CITC ·: 

-~ C\Jtfi•fi I t~L· t.E ·Cil 

Parking places in 
Reading Road." 
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