# OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS - SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE) (MAP BASED) (PROHIBITION AND RESTRICTION OF WAITING AND PERMITTED PARKING) (VARIATION No.11) ORDER 2023

The Oxfordshire County Council ("the Council") in exercise of its powers under Sections 1(1) and 2(1), (2) & (3) and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act hereby makes the following Order.

- This Order may be cited as the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.11) Order 2023 and shall come into force on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August 2023.
- Any reference in this Order to any enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended, applied, consolidated, re-enacted by or as having effect by virtue of any subsequent enactment.
- 3. The substitution of any map tile herein referred to will have the effect of revoking any provision provided or designated by a previous version of that map tile and not incorporated into the latest version.
- 4 The Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) Order 2021, as amended by the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads -South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.1) Order 2021, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.2) Order 2021 the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.3) Order 2022, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.4) Order 2022, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.5) Order 2022 the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.6) Order 2022, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.7) Order 2022, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.8) Order 2022, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - South Oxfordshire) (Map

Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.9) Order 2022, and the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads – South Oxfordshire) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.10) Order 2023 ("the 2021 Order") is amended in the manner and to the extent specified in the Schedule to this order.

GIVEN UNDER the Common Seal of the Oxfordshire County Council this 7th day of August 2023.

#### SCHEDULE

1.)

In the Index- Arrangement of Articles the following entry is added:

"61A Contractors Permits"

2.)

In 'PART IX Permit Schemes' the following article is inserted:

#### "Contractors Permits

61A Where the Council, in exercise of its discretion agrees to authorise the use of any Parking Place by a contractor undertaking any demolition, excavation or building or maintenance operations or repair works the charge for such authorisation will be £25 for any period not exceeding a week."

3.)

Schedule 2 of the 2021 Order is deleted and replaced as follows:

#### "SCHEDULE 2

The map tile specified below in column 2 has the effect of revoking and replacing any previous map tile and provisions specified in column 1.

n 2
7

Current Map tile attached to "the 2021 Order"	Replacement Map tile attached to this Order		
Map Tile Ref: GV83 - Version 1	Map Tile Ref: GV83 - Version 2		
Map Tile Ref: GW83 - Version 0	Map Tile Ref: GW83 - Version 1		
Map Tile Ref: GX83 - Version 0	Map Tile Ref: GX83 - Version 1		

The list of Map Tiles that, together with the Map Schedule Legend, comprise the Map Schedule to this Order:

Map Tile Ref	Revision
EF75	0
EP79	0
EQ79	0
EU103	0
EU81	0
EU83	0
EV102	0
EV103	0
EV81	0
EV83	0
EV84	0
EW101	0
EW102	0
EW103	0
EW104	0
EW105	0
EW80	0
EW81	0
EW82	0
EW83	0
EX102	0
EX103	0
EX104	0
EX81	0
EX82	0
EX83	0
EX84	0
EY104	0
EY105	0

Map Tile Ref	Revision
GE64	0
GF100	0
GF64	0
GF99	0
GG100	0
GG64	0
GG65	0
GG78	0
GG99	0
GH78	0
GI81	0
GM75	0
GM76	0
GN86	0
GN87	0
GN88	0
GN89	0
GO67	0
GO86	0
GO89	0
GP67	0
GQ64	0
GQ67	0
GR64	0
GR65	0
GR66	0
GR67	0
GR68	0
GR69	0

Map Tile Ref	Revision
GX67	0
GX82	0
GX83	1
GX84	0
GX86	0
GY83	0
GY87	0
HD102	0
HD79	0
HE101	0
HE102	0
HE79	0
HE80	0
HF79	0
HF80	0
HG79	0
HG80	0
HG85	0
HH81	0
HM97	0
HP112	0
HP113	0
HQ112	0
HQ113	0
HQ114	0
HR112	0
HR113	0
HR114	0
HS112	0

EZ104	0
EZ105	0
FA100	0
FA74	0
FF82	0
F178	0
FJ69	0
FJ70	0
FJ77	0
FJ78	0
FK112	0
FK69	0
FK70	0
FL112	0
FL113	0
FM111	0
FM112	0
FN111	0
FT82	0
FT83	0
FV106	0
FW105	0
FW106	0
FX105	0
FY63	0
FZ63	0
FZ77	0
GA63	0
GA76	0
GA77	0
GB77	0
GC72	0
GD64	0
GD71	0
GD72	0

G\$64	0	
GS65	0	
GS66	0	
GS67	0	
GS68	0	
GT64	0	
GT66	0	
GT67	0	
GT68	1	
GT69	0	
GT81	0	
GT83	0	
GU64	0	
GU65	0	
GU66	0	
GU67	0	
GU68	1	
GU69	0	
GU82	0	
GU83	0	
GU84	0	
GV64	0	
GV67	0	
GV68	0	
GV69	0	
GV82	0	
GV83	2	
GV84	1	
GW67	0	
GW68	0	
GW82	0	
GW83	1	
GW84	1	
GW85	1	
GW86	0	

HS113	0
HS114	0
HT112	0
HT113	0
HT114	0
HT115	0
HT91	0
HU112	0
HU114	0
HU115	0
HU116	0
HU82	0
HU83	0
HU91	0
HV102	0
HV83	0
HW82	0
HW83	0
HX103	0
HX81	0
HX82	0
HX83	0
HY102	0
HY82	0
HY83	0
HZ102	0
HZ103	0
HZ82	0
IA115	0
iA116	0
18116	0
ID116	0
IE114	0
IJ 96	0

4.)

The below Schedules are deleted and replaced as follows:

# "SCHEDULE 3

## **PERMIT PARKING PLACES**

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	
Resident Zone	Type of Parking Control	Name / Permit Identifier	Days of Operation	Prescribed Hours of Operation	
Henley	Resident Permit Holder Parking Places	Henley	As stated in the Map Tile Label and or Map Schedule Legend related to each Resident Permit Holder Parking Place, or shared use Parking Place, where Permit Parking is permitted.	As stated in the Map Tile Label and or Map Schedule Legend related to each Resident Permit Holder Parking Place, or shared use Parking Place, where Permit Parking is permitted. As stated in the Map Tile Label and or Map Schedule Legend related to each Car Club Permit Holder Parking Place.	
Not applicable	Car Club Permit Holder Parking Places	Henley Car Club - HY - 01	As stated in the Map Tile Label and or Map Schedule Legend related to each Car Club Permit Holder Parking Place.		
Wallingford	Resident Permit Holder Parking Places	'WL' (Castle Street 'WL' (Reading Road)	As stated in the Map Tile Label and or Map Schedule Legend related to each Car Club Permit Holder Parking Place.	As stated in the Map Tile Label and or Map Schedule Legend related to each Car Club Permit Holder Parking Place.	

# 5.) "SCHEDULE 4

#### **PERMIT CHARGES**

Column 1 Permit category	Column 2 Permit type	Column 3 Permit charges	Column 4 Period of validity (1)	Column 5 Refund on Surrender (1)	Column 6 Maximum number of permits and conditions
Resident	Resident Permit (Henley & Wallingford)	£100 per permit	12 months, from the date first valid when issued.	1/12th of the Residents' Permit Charge multiplied by the number of months (rounded down to the nearest whole number) until its expiration less an administrative charge of 1/20th of the Residents' Permit Charge	Each resident within the resident parking area may apply for a maximum of:  1. Two Resident Permits, if the resident's property has no garage or off-street parking for Permitted Vehicles available;  2. One Resident Permit, if the resident's property has a garage or off-street parking available for one Permitted Vehicle; or  3. Zero Resident Permits if the resident's property has a garage or off-street parking available for two or more Permitted Vehicles. Resident permits may be used within Resident Permit Holder Parking Places and within Payment Parking Places without payment of the Parking Charge within the resident zone of the resident to whom it was issued.
Resident	Visitor Permit (Henley & Wallingford)	First 25 per annum – Free of Charge Second 25 per annum £25 ( Free of Charge for Residents aged over 70)	Each Visitor Permit lasts indefinitely, but expires after 24 hours, starting from the date and time indicated on the Visitor Permit as prescribed by this Order at the commencement of parking	50p per blank Visitors' Permit	A maximum of twenty five Visitor Permits may be applied for at one time and are limited to a maximum of 50 per annum, subject to a higher number being issued at the sole discretion of the Council. A Valid Visitor Permit indicating as prescribed by this Order the applicable date and time of use must be displayed on a visitor's Vehicle during the Prescribed Hours.

Car Club Permit	Henley Car Club	£25.00	3 months from the date first valid	Not applicable	A single permit will be issued for the Car Club
		£50.00	when issued. 6 months from the	Not applicable	Parking Place to which it relates and this will be
		£100.00	date first valid when issued. 12 months from the date first valid when issued.	Not applicable	specified by the car Club Permit Identifier as indicated on the face of the Permit, on the Traffic Sign in the vicinity of the Car Club Parking Place and as shown on the Map Tile Label of that Car Club Parking Place in the Map Schedule to this Order.
Contractors	Contractors	£25	Maximum 7 days	Not applicable	A single permit will be issued for the vehicle to which it relates and the registration mark will be shown thereon.

(1) Subject to the provisions of this Order.

6.)

Schedule 5 of the 2021 Order is deleted and replaced as follows: SCHEDULE 5

### "PERMIT ELIGIBLE PROPERTY ADDRESSES

# Areas of Eligibility to apply for Residents and Visitors Permits PART A

### Henley-On-Thames:

Roads E	Extents	Excluded properties
Albert Road E	Both sides - The whole length	None
Badgemore Lane E	Both sides - The whole length	None
Bell Street E	Both sides - The whole length	None
Clarence Road E	Both sides - The whole length	None
Duke Street E	Both sides - The whole length	None
Friday Street E	Both sides - The whole length	No.35 – all flats
Grevs Road	North side - from its junction with Reading Road to and neluding No. 24 Greys Road;	None
	South side - from its junction with Reading Road to and noduding No. 51 Greys Road.	None
Hart Street B	Both sides - The whole length	None

Kings Road	Both sides - The whole length	None
Market Place	North side - from its junction with Bell Street to, but not including the Police Station.	None
Market Place	South side - from its junction with Duke Street to and including No. 53 Market Place.	None
Mount View	Both sides - the whole length (but not including the estate roads off the west side of the Mount View main carriageway	None
New Street	Both sides - The whole length	None
Northfield End	West side - from its junction with Bell Street to its junction with Badgemore Lane.	None
Queen Street	Both sides - The whole length	None
Reading Road	North east side from its junction with Friday Street to its junction with Station Road	None
Reading Road	South west side - from its junction with Greys Road to its junction with Norman Avenue.	None
Station Road	Both sides - The whole length	None
Thames Side North	Both sides - The whole length	None
Thames Side South	Both sides - the whole length including River Terrace.	None
Wharf Lane	East side - from its junction with New Street to and including No. 1 Wharf Lane.	None
York Road	Both sides - The whole length	None

#### PART B

## Wallingford:

Roads	Properties Eligible	Excluded properties	Parking Places for which Permit is Valid
Castle Street	east side: Nos.30-37( including Nos. 1-4 and 'Walters Barn', Bear Lane), west side: Nos. 1-16		Parking places in Castle Street
Reading Road	west side: Nos. 1-23A East Side: `Morven`		Parking places in Reading Road."

THE COMMON SEAL of THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Solicitor / Designated Officer

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY

COUNTY SOLICITOR

DXF0PAGRIQE COUNTY COUNCIL

N. Olawese

539123

9